
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN THE CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2019 AT 10.00 AM 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

G Harper - Little London and Woodhouse; 

J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 5th February 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any Matters Arising from the minutes.  
 

 

8   
 

  ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT 2018 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which presents the Annual 
Licensing Report for 2018 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 34 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2019. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

35 - 
36 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 2nd April 2019 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
 way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
 misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
 by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
 editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
 point and end at any point but the material between those 
 points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, A Garthwaite, 
K Groves, H Bithell, B Garner, J Heselwood 
and C Knight 

 
 
Retirement of Stephen Holder 
 
Members were informed that Stephen Holder, Principal Licensing Officer, would 
shortly be retiring from the Council after 28 years of service. 
 
In paying tribute Councillor J Lewis, Deputy Leader of Council and Executive 
Member for Resources and Sustainability thanked Stephen for his many years of 
valued service and advice. 
 
Licensing Committee Chair, Councillor M Harland thanked Stephen for his help and 
support over the years, the advice he had provided was invaluable. 
 
Members joined the Chair in wishing Stephen best wishes for his forthcoming 
retirement. 
 
84 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
85 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be considered. 
 
86 Late Items  
 
There were no late items of business 
 
87 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
88 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; P Drinkwater,  
R Downes, B Flynn and B Gettings. 
 
89 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 

 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th December 2018 were submitted for 
consideration/ approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2018 be 
accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
90 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 
91 Harehills Work Programme  
 
The Area Leader, Communities Team, Communities & Environment Directorate 
submitted a report which provided an update on the work programme of Leeds City 
Council and partners in relation to the Harehills neighbourhood of Leeds. 
 
Members noted the recent inclusion of Harehills in Leeds City Council’s Cumulative 
Impact Policy (CIP) and the wider neighbourhood improvement agenda for the area 
which included:  
 

 Engagement – events, campaigns and residential involvement 

 Partnership working 

 Bespoke engagement 

 Children and Young People 

 Place 

 Crime & Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Environment 

 Challenges and Emerging Issues 
 
Addressing the report the Localities Programme Manager said strides made by local 
Elected Members, the wider council, partners and residents had all resulted in some 
significant gains for the community. The recent inclusion of Harehills in Leeds City 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) had already resulted in the rejection of an 
alcohol licence extension application by the City Council’s Licensing Sub Committee 
on 15th January 2019. The hearing heard compelling evidence from Ward Members, 
Council Officers, West Yorkshire Police and local residents as to why the application 
for a 24 hour alcohol licence was not appropriate on Harehills Road. 
 
Members queried if the use of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) would be 
appropriate for this area. 
 
In responding the Localities Programme Manager said there was currently a PSPO 
operating in Harehills. 
 
Members queried if public drinking could be restricted. 
 
Members were informed that fines could be issued but this was dependent upon the 
appropriate resources being available in the area. 
 
Reference was made to Harehills Community Watch Facebook page.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 

 

 
It was reported that the Harehills Community Watch Facebook page was influential 
within the community and had been successful in conveying some of the challenges 
within the area to the Council and its partners to accelerate neighbourhood 
improvement. Members were informed that the Group moderators were now actively 
engaging with the Council at meetings of the Inner East Community Committee. 
 
Reference was made to the Halloween/ Bonfire period and the increase in anti-social 
behaviour during this time. Members sought further information as to the nature of 
the anti-social behaviour and how was it being tackled. 
 
Members were informed that the anti-social behaviour involved a broad spectrum of 
young people from “high-spirited youths” to those engaging in low level crime and 
public nuisance. In addressing the issue the Council together with other partners had 
provided diversionary activities to positively engage with the youth of the area.  
 
In offering comment the Executive Member for Resources and Sustainability said a 
report on Locality Working and Priority Neighbourhood Update would be considered 
by the Executive Board at a meeting in the near future. The report identifies areas of 
focus for targeted neighbourhood improvement to address poverty and inequality. 
 
The Chair thanked the Localities Programme Manager for his attendance and 
contribution commenting that the Communities Team had undertaken some 
excellent work in the area and it was understood Ward Members were very pleased 
with the progress made. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
92 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019. 
 
Members noted that the following items were scheduled for the next meeting in 
March: 
 

 Annual Licensing Report 

 West Yorkshire Combined Authority Project to Harmonise Taxi & Private 
Driver Training Across West Yorkshire and York 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019 be approved. 
 
93 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 5th March 
2019 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 

 

 

Page 4



Report of Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 5th March 2018 

Subject: Licensing Annual Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides the Licensing Annual Report for consideration by Licensing 
Committee 
 

2. The annual report provides information and statistics on the type and number of 
licensing applications processed by Entertainment Licensing and Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing.  
[...]
and this report is not subject to access to 
information and call in requirements. 

Page 6



 

 
 
4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This is the covering report to the Licensing Annual Report for 2018.   

6 Recommendations 

6.1  That Licensing Committee considers the Annual Report for information only. 

7  Background documents1  

7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter. 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

 

Licensing 

Annual Report 2018 

 Page 9



Page 2 

 

Contents 

Foreword by Cllr James Lewis  & Cllr Mary Harland 3 

Entertainment  
Licensing  

Introduction 4 

Evening and Night time economy 5 

Strategy & Policy 6 

Proactive Work 7 

Reactive Work 8 

Alcohol and Entertainment 10 

Gambling 13 

Large Casino 13 

Sex Establishments 14 

Outdoor Events 14 

Taxi and Private  
Hire Licensing  

Introduction 15 

Enforcement 16 

Plying For Hire 16 

Licensing Statistics 19 

Decisions 19 

Refusals and Revocations 20 

Suspensions 21 

Complaints 22 

Corporate Considerations  25 

Page 10



Page 3 

 

Businesses who wish to operate in the UK are regulated under a number of pieces of legislation.  To run a 
pub you must hold a personal licence, a premises licence, be registered as a food premises and be signed 
up to Performing Rights Society so royalties are paid to musicians.  To be a taxi or private hire driver you 
will need a driver licence, a vehicle licence and if you are a sole trader, an operators licence as well as 
insurance, road tax and a valid MOT.  Don’t forget if you have a business that is profitable above a certain 
threshold you wi
[...]
early hours of the 
morning, and the excellent work carried out by 
partner agencies, licence holders and volunteers in 
supporting the night-time economy. 

Reactive Work 

The Licensing Act contains measures to ensure that 
the council, and responsible authorities, are able to 
deal with premises that wilfully and persistently 
undermine the licensing objectives.  

The council and responsible authorities are 
committed to encouraging a thriving day time and 
evening economy but will not tolerate those 
premises whose activities infringe upon the quality 
of life for local residents and businesses.  

The Enforcement Team operate under an 
Enforcement Protocol which was developed with 
the bodies that are designated as responsible 
authorities under the legislation.  As such 
complaints about licensed premises are dealt with 
under this protocol which ensures a reasonable and 
proportionate response. 

The council has adopted the principles of the 
Hampton Report in its enforcement concordat. 
Formal enforcement will be a last resort and 
proportionate to the degree of risk.  To this end the 
key principles of consistency, transparency and 
proportionality will be maintained. 

Entertainment Licensing has not brought any 
prosecutions to court in 2018 which demonstrates 
that liaison and support to licence holders and by 
the same token with residents is a successful tool. 

Entertainment Licensing 

Licensing Annual Report 2018 

Complaints 

Complaints are generally resolved through liaison 
with the licence holder, and where required 
engagement with the relevant services, but where 
complaints are substantiated and satisfactory 
solution is not obtained formal enforcement action 
may be necessary. 

The following table sets out  the number of 
complaints received and resolved negating the 
need for formal prosecution. 

Nature of complaint 2017 2018 

Licensing Act 2003   

 Conditions Breach 1 1 

 Unlicensed Activity 33 34 

 Breach of Condition and Noise 34
[...]
h, from training and support of tier 1 

services, through to identification and access into 

treatment, alongside a clearly defined partnership 

with the Leeds and York Partnership Foundation 

Trust clinic, with a shared approach to case 

management.  

Licensing Annual Report 2018 Page 21



Page 14 

 

The council has a statement of licensing policy for 
the licensing of sex establishments which includes 
adult shops and lap dancing venues.   

There are presently two licensed adult shops in the 
city centre, with one further shop at LS12.   

In addition to the shops, there are four sexual 
entertainment venues in the City Centre.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Entertainment Licensing 

Licensing Annual Report 2018 

Sex Establishments 

Premises Licences are required for the majority of 
outdoor events held throughout the Leeds district, 
ranging from large scale events such as Leeds 
Festival to smaller community events, some of 
which are held under Temporary Event Notices. 

The council’s Resilience and Emergencies Team 
coordinate the Safety Advisory Groups and 
populate a calendar of events with a risk scoring 
matrix.   This ensures that all agencies have a full 
picture of events, both licensed and unlicensed 
taking place and have an opportunity to feed in to 
the planning and debrief processes. 

This has enabled officers to be more targeted in 
their approach to events, visiting 11 medium to 
high risk events during the year. 

In August the Leeds Festival took place at        
Bramham Park.  A debrief report was brought 
before Members of the Licensing committee by the 
organiser in November.   

Looking ahead 2019 has a busy events calendar.  In 
addition to the Leeds Festival, and the Leeds Black 
Music Festival/Carnival, major events are 
scheduled to be held at Roundhay Park, Temple 
Newsam and Elland Road. 

 

Outdoor Events 

Page 22



Page 15 

 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

In England, outside London, Hackney carriage 
(taxi) and private hire licences are issued by 
district councils to control the safe operation of 
Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles being 
used for hire and reward on public roads. 

It is our responsibility to make sure that the taxi 
and private hire trade in Leeds is operated in a 
professional manner, and that the correct 
standards of safety and comfort are satisfied by 
all licensed drivers, vehicles and operators. 

Our overriding principle is the safety of the 
travelling public,. We are committed to 
contributing to a high quality transport service 
and continuous development and improvement in 
the taxi and private hire trade which encompasses 
quality of service issues. 

We recognise that the drivers, vehicles and 
operators who we license are the biggest 
providers of transport in the evening and night 
time economy in Leeds. The safe licensing and 
monitoring of licensed drivers and vehicles 
contributes significantly to the safety of the 
travelling public. 

The taxi and private hire licensing service in 
Leeds is one of the most active licensing 
authorities in the country, and works closely 
with the West Yorkshire Police, local agencies 
and other neighbouring authorities. 

A self-financing service (setting fees to administer 
the function as defined within the controlling 
legislation), we have responsibility for issuing 
licences to: 

 Hackney carriage drivers 
 Hackney carriage vehicles, 
 Private hire drivers 
 Private hire operators 
 Private hire vehicles 
 Council permits for vehicles issued 

under contract to social services 
 Vetting of escorts for children with special 

needs within those contracts.  

Fit and Proper 

Particular attention is paid to ensuring that 
all licence holders are ‘fit and proper’ to 
hold a licence within the Leeds licensing 
district. 

All applicants undertake an enhanced 
criminal records disclosure (DBS) to check for 
the existence and content of any criminal 
record. 

Applicants must pass an
[...]
around 
75% diesel, and diesels of all types are the most 
polluting vehicles. 

 
The CAZ charge will be exempt initially for 
wheelchair accessible and the largest private 
hire vehicles, and those vehicles licensed before 
October 2018, and with outstanding finance at 
January 2020. In the long term, vehicles will 
need to be electric, petrol hybrid or LPG to avoid 
the CAZ charge. 
 
The council recognises that replacing diesel and 
petrol vehicles with low emission and low 
pollution vehicles will involve a significant 
change to the local taxi and private hire trade. 
So the council is making available in 2019 
packages of grants (non-repayable) and loans 
(interest-free, repayable) for eligible licence 
holders. 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Annual Report 2018 

As already noted, the role of the taxi and private 
hire licensing service is recognised as an 
important council function in ensuring that the 
travelling public are safe with professional 
drivers who have attained good standards, safe 
vehicles, and a dedicated enforcement team. 
 
In recent years, the focus on licensing functions 
nationally has attracted much media attention, 
and the deficiencies in procedures have been 
revealed across the UK, which led to the shocking 
effects on a large number of children’s lives. 
 
Since additional safeguarding measures were 
introduced in 2016, the service has been in a 
much stronger position to concentrate on overall 
service improvements and efficiencies. 
A brief summary of the work the service has been 
undertaking includes:  
 
Annual online DBS update service - the online 
update service enables officers to undertake DBS 
checks, not only at the point of renewal of a 
licence or where a concern is raised, but also to 
randomly check  a percentage of drivers each 
month. This is done to check if there are any areas 
of concern revealed that have not been reported 
in another way. 
 
Intelligence and Police liaison - the team uses a 
Police Intelligence Offic
[...]
ort by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which sets out the results of the consultation into Taxi & Private Hire 
Driver Training 

 
A White 

 
DP 

Meeting date: 2nd April 2019   

 
Policing and the Night 
Time Economy 

 
To receive a presentation from Sergeant Martin Mynard, West 
Yorkshire Police on the issues of “Policing and the Night Time 
Economy” 
 

 
M Mynard 

 
B 

 
City Centre Cumulative 
Impact Assessment 
2019 
 
 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which seeks a review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 2019 
 

 
S Holden 

 
RP 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 25/02/19 (JG) 
 

 
Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy  PM – Performance management B – Briefings  SC – Statutory consultation 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

 
Leeds Festival 2018 – 
De-Brief 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which provides a de-brief of the Leeds Festival 2018 
 

 
N Raper 

 
B 

 
Update/ Monitoring 
Report on the Victoria 
Gate Casino  
 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which provides an update / monitoring report on the Victoria Gate 
Casino 
 

 
N Raper 

 
B 

 
 
Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing: 
Protecting Users 
 

 

To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which provides the City Council’s response to the Consultation on 
statutory guidance for taxi and PHV licensing authorities. (The 
consultation closes on 22nd April 2019) 

 

 
 
A White 

 
 
SC 

Meeting date:   24th May 2019 

 
Sexual Entertainment 
Venue (SEV) Policy 
Review 
 

 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 
which seeks to review the policy for sexual entertainment venues 
 

 
S Holden 

 
RP 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Annual Licensing Report 2

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, K Groves, H Bithell, 
P Drinkwater, B Garner, G Harper and 
C Knight 

 
 
94 Late Items 
  
The Chair admitted the following late items to the Agenda: 
 

 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – Results of consultation on Suitability and 
Driver Training Policy 

 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – New Statutory Guidance from the Department 
of Transport 

 
95 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations. 
 
96 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Gettings and G 
Wilkinson. 
 
97 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be 
confirmed as correct record. 
 
98 Annual Licensing Report 2018  
 
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented the annual report 
for 2018. 
 
Nicola Raper, Section Head, Entertainment Licensing and Andrew White, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Manager presented the report. 
 
The report covered the 2018 calendar year for both Entertainment and Taxi & Private 
Hire Licensing.  Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

 Partnerships involved with Entertainment Licensing. 

 Proactive work including objections to  applications in CIP areas 

 Training available for night time economy providers 

 Complaints investigated and resolved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 

 

 Reviews carried out under the Licensing Act 

 Gambling –  the Large Casino licence is subject to a Schedule 9 agreement 
incorporating a range of benefits, including funding for research and support 
to those affected by gambling addiction.   

 Outdoor events – major events are scheduled to be held at Elland Road, 
Roundhay Park and Temple Newsam in the coming year. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Through the Operator’s Licence issued by the Gambling Commission, 
operators of gambling premises are subject to a code of practice which 
includes social responsibility conditions.  Operators must provide support and 
information for problem gamblers and staff should be trained to identify 
issues.  Signposting to help for problem gamblers may be obtained from the 
notices displayed on gaming machines, and at the premises.  Problem 
gamblers may also chose to self-exclude themselves from gambling 
premises.  

 Adult shops – the number across the city had dropped. 

 Equality issues – complaints had been received of cases relating to gender 
equality and disability access.  Complaints had been resolved through 
working with the licence holders. 

 Purple flag accreditation – this had been awarded following an assessment of 
the night time economy.  This was the second year that Leeds had received 
the accreditation.  There had been publicity of the accreditation when first 
awarded. 

 Further concerns regarding protection for problem gamblers – issues 
discussed included reduction of stakes for fixed odd betting terminals; 
responsibilities of operators.  Checks and visits to gambling establishments 
were carried out by Licensing Officers. 

 
With regard to Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, the following was highlighted: 
 

 There had been a rise in the number of license refusals and revocations. 

 There had been slightly fewer new driver applications.  It was thought that 
drivers had chosen to be licensed elsewhere. 

 There had been an increase in suspensions – this had included giving drivers 
opportunity to reach compliance or for investigations to be carried out and 
also due to issues relating to DBS checks. 

 There had been an increase in the number of complaints about the licensed 
trade in Leeds.  The largest area was related to driver conduct. 

 There had been an increase in the number of appeals against suspension, 
revocation or refusal, although none of the appeals had been successful, and 
magistrates had upheld the council’s decision. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Drivers were sent reminders when medical certificates were due to expire.  
Most cases of refusal for not having medical clearance were due to 
certificates having expired. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 

 

 Drivers caught plying for hire were prosecuted.  Hot spot locations were 
targeted and those caught often had licenses revoked and points added to 
their licenses.  If the drivers were registered elsewhere, the host authority 
would also be informed. 

 On street checks – 1,725 checks had been carried out.  Ten percent (134) of 
these were for vehicles registered outside of Leeds. 

 There was a mandate for harmonisation for driver safety, suitability and 
training with neighbouring authorities. 

 It was cheaper to obtain a license in other authority areas.  Fees in Leeds 
were set to cover operating costs, including enforcement activity and 
complaints about out of town vehicles, licensed in other authorities. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Report be noted. 
 
99 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Results of consultation on Suitability and 
 Driver Training Policy  
 
The report of the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager presented the results of 
recent consultation in Leeds and neighbouring authorities on two areas of taxi and 
private hire policy. 
 
Andrew White, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

 Driver training and suitability – harmonisation with other West Yorkshire 
Authorities and City of York. 

 Driver training survey – this had received a large and overall positive 
response, with more than 75% respondents supporting the training modules.  

 Refresher training was identified as an issue, with around two thirds 
supporting it. 

 There would not be any significant change to policy – there would be more 
focus on driver training and further consideration with the other WY&Y 
authorities regarding the level needed to pass training. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Operators and drivers were required to undertake English language tests. 

 Concern regarding waiting times for training – it was reported that the training 
could take up to three months to complete through different training providers 
for areas including advanced driving, customer care and safeguarding.  For 
drivers moving to Leeds from elsewhere some training aspects were 
transferrable.  It was acknowledged that at peak times and due to the number 
of applicants there was a period of waiting before training could commence.  
This should be remedied during 2019, with end to end training being provided 
by new training providers. 

 Quality of training – evaluation was carried out and training was carried out by 
accredited staff. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 

 

 Suitability – there was a difference across authorities with regard to suitability 
and concerns regarding how broad the categories were and how to address 
these. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
100 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - New Statutory Guidance from the 
 Department of Transport  
 
The report of the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager presented new Statutory 
Guidance on and consultation by the Department of Transport (DfT) on proposed 
taxi and private hire licensing policies. 
 
The new guidance responded to the earlier DfT Task and Finish working group and 
made a number of recommendations for local authorities to adhere to in developing 
and reviewing their taxi and private hire licensing policies. 
 
Andrew White, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The report outlined the 30 areas of statutory guidance.  The consultation 
period was until April 2018. 

 The guidance did not cover cross border working, probably the most 
contentious issue discussed at Licensing Committee. 

 The guidance did not alter key legislation but would shape any policy review 
work.  All areas of guidance would have to be addressed. 

 The response to the guidance would be submitted in consultation with the 
Chair and Executive Member, and the Committee was also invited to 
contribute. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 It was strongly advised to adopt the guidance. 

 It wasn’t anticipated that the final version of the guidance would be published 
before later in 2019. 

 Concerns regarding child sexual exploitation, county lines and drugs.  There 
had not been any reported instances in Leeds with regards to the taxi and 
private hire trade, in contrast to neighbouring authorities, but the council 
needs to make sure it continues to focus on preventing it, reporting concerns 
and acting on those concerns. 

 There was nothing in the statutory guidance on the standard of vehicles. 

 Use of CCTV in vehicles. 

 Cross boundary enforcement – this was taking place in Leeds and information 
shared with other authorities. 

 Progress with maintaining the register of drivers whose licences had been 
refused or revoked. 

 Harmonisation - there were around twelve thousand licensed vehicles in West 
Yorkshire, and if standards were met in their own licensing authority, it was 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 

 

not possible to stop them from working in Leeds. Work was being done with 
neighbouring authorities to improve standards. 

 Collaboration of the West Yorkshire authorities and City of York was initiated 
by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA).  WYCA had no 
responsibility for licensing.  It was suggested that there could be a meeting 
with the Transport Committee of WYCA. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Committee note the purpose and content of the information in the 
report. 

(2) That the Committee read the DfT Statutory Guidance and make any further 
recommendations for the Council’s response to the consultation and review of 
policies. 

 
101 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
 
Members considered the content of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Work Programme be noted. 
 
102 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday, 2 April 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 


